The qualitative sample size may best be determined by the time allotted, resources available, and study 

objectives. 

Research Locale  

Brgy. Poblacion, Maasim, Sarangani Province is the locale of the study. It is currently headed by the Barangay Captain 

Hon. Rosalinda L. Asentista. It has a total land area of one hundred seventy-two (172) hectares. Its boundaries are Brgy. Bales, 

Brgy. Colon, Brgy. Kabatiol and Celebes Sea. It consists of seven (7) puroks with a total of 7,879 residents.  

The operational strategies of night market vendors in Brgy. Poblacion, Maasim, Sarangani Province, a dynamic and